

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.12

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 10640/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 444/2022 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

CHANDGI RAM & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARYANA STATE INDUSTRIAL AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED (HSIIDC) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.64837/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.64842/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.64850/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.64840/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.64845/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.64853/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date : 13-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file special leave petition is granted.

Delay condoned.

IA No.64845/2023, IA No.64842/2023 and IA No.64850/2023
are allowed.

Amended cause title be filed within four weeks.

Issue notice.

Tag along with SLP(C) Diary No. 378 of 2023.

Considering the facts and until further orders of this Court, no recovery shall be made from the petitioner(s).

**(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(BEENA JOLLY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**