

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A**  
**RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY**

**SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 378/2023**

**HUKAM (DEAD) & ORS.**

**Petitioner(s)**

**VERSUS**

**THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.**

**Respondent(s)**

**WITH**

**SLP(C) No. 10621-10653/2023 (IV-B)**

**( IA No.67394/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.67395/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.67398/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.67396/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)**

**SLP(C) No. 10660-10787/2023 (IV-B)**

**(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.77147/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.77152/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA**

**No.77144/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.77149/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)**

**SLP(C) No. 2327-2331/2023 (IV-B)**

**(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)**

**SLP(C) No. 5605-5607/2023 (IV-B)**

**(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.47913/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.47920/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**SLP(C) No. 6437/2023 (IV-B)**

**( IA No.55204/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)**

**SLP(C) No. 7975/2023 (IV-B)**

**)**

**SLP(C) No. 14376-14381/2023 (IV-B)**

**(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.115647/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.115650/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.115655/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.115660/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.115663/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.115653/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.115657/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.115665/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.115661/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)**

**SLP(C) No. 14383-14413/2023 (IV-B)**

**(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119625/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.119627/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.119626/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.119628/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.119633/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)**

**contd....**

SLP(C) No. 18192/2023 (IV-B)  
( IA No.150928/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA  
No.150930/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT  
and IA No.150932/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA  
No.150927/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REILING / CURING THE  
DEFECTS)

Date : 24-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR  
Mr. Yajur Bhalla, Adv.  
Ms. Ragini Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Anchita Nayyar, Adv.  
Ms. Nitya Maheshwari, Adv.  
Ms. Akansha Gulati, Adv.  
Mr. Jaisurya Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Rohan Chanda, Adv.  
  
Mr. Somvir Singh Deswal, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Amit Kumari Saroha, Adv.  
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Bhakar, Adv.  
Mr. Diwan Singh Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Nischal Kumar Neeraj, AOR  
  
Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, AOR  
Ms. Samriti Ahuja, Adv.  
  
Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. S S Bandyopadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR  
  
Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Deepak Jain, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Sr. A.A.G.  
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR  
Mr. Rajat Sangwan, Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu Tallapragada, Adv.  
Mr. Vipul Dahiya, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Rashika Kapoor, Adv.  
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.  
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.

Contd...

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 10621-10653/2023

As per office report, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent Nos.7-17. However, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that he has already moved an Application for dispensing with the service of notice in respect of these respondents. Office to verify and process as per rules.

In the respective matters, the respondents, who have failed to file counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted, are granted two weeks' time, as last and final opportunity, for filing counter affidavit, as prayed for.

The respondents who have already been granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit but have not filed the same in the respective matters, are granted four weeks' time, as last opportunity, for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and/or file fresh particulars in respect of the unserved respondents in the respective matters.

List again on 12.1.2024.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY  
Registrar